The theoretical diluted price, the benchmarked price and the theoretical dilution effect

(as those terms are defined under Rule 7.27B of the Listing Rules) for the Subscriptions

under the Specific Mandate are approximately HK$0.12 per Share, HK$0.129

per Share and approximately 4.74%, respectively. During the 12 month period immediately

preceding the date of this announcement, the Company has not undertaken (whether by

reference to the date of announcement or the date of share issue) any other rights issue, open

offer or specific mandate placing. As such, the theoretical dilution impact of the Subscriptions

is under 25% in compliance with Rule 7.27B of the Listing Rules.

10

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Subscriptions, assuming

there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this

announcement and the date of completion of the Subscriptions:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the

Subscriptions

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

Connected persons

Mr. Zeng Yongguang (Note 1) 200,000 0.02 200,000 0.02

Public Shareholders

Subscriber A – – 110,000,000 9.71

Subscriber B – – 55,000,000 4.85

Subscriber C – – 110,000,000 9.71

Subscriber D 31,961,000 3.98 86,961,000 7.67

Other public shareholders 771,137,394 96.00 771,137,394 68.04

Total 803,298,394 100.00 1,133,298,394 100.00

Notes:

1. Based on the disclosure of interest filings, Mr. Zeng Yongguang, an executive Director of the Company, is

deemed to be interested in 200,000 Shares held by his spouse, Ms. Zeng Xiaoxian.

2. The percentage shareholdings are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places, and the total sum of the

percentages shareholdings may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

11

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate, which is

subject to the Shareholders’ approval at the EGM. As at the date of this announcement, to the

best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries,